



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 27/2018

S. SURJIT SINGH SAHANI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Avnit Kaur, Advocate.

versus

STATE & ANR

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

15.07.2026

I.A. 8882/2026 (Seeking waiver)

1. This is an application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking waiver from furnishing surety bond.
2. It has been noted that the notice of I.A.8882/2026 was served upon the respondent no.1 i.e. Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi (hereinafter referred to as "GNCTD"). However, none appears for the respondent no.1 today.
3. In the interests of justice, adverse orders are deferred for the day.
4. Let Court notice be issued without P.F. to the Standing Counsel of GNCTD to appear on the next date of hearing, with instructions.
5. List on 24.09.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

JULY 15, 2026

yrj